(d) Prizes and Awards in sports Competition. - x x x  
(e) 13th Month Pay and Other Benefits. - Gross benefits received by officials 
and employees of public and private entities: Provided, however, That the 
total exclusion under this subparagraph shall not exceed [Ninety] ONE 
HUNDRED FIFTY thousand pesos [(P90,000)] (P150,000) which shall 
cover:  

(i) xxx xxx  
(ii) xxx xxx  
(iii) xxx xxx  

(iv) xxx xxx   
(V) ALL COMPENSATION, SUCH AS HONORARIA AND 

ALLOWANCES, SERVICE CREDITS, AND OTHER BENEFITS AS MAY 
BE GRANTED TO PERSONS ENGAGED IN ELECTION-RELATED 
SERVICE BY THE COMMISSION ON ELECTIONS, PURSUANT TO